# 506431211 01/04/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6477978

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•		
Name			Execution Date	
ACCEL-KKR CREDIT PARTNERS SPV, LLC			12/31/2020	
Name:		VOBILE, INC.		
Street Address:	2880 LAKES			
Street Address:	2880 LAKES	SIDE DRIVE		
Street Address: Internal Address:	2880 LAKES SUITE 360	SIDE DRIVE RA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8689337
Patent Number:	8009861
Patent Number:	8204314
Patent Number:	8793274
Patent Number:	8131708
Patent Number:	8615506
Patent Number:	9367744
Patent Number:	9414128
Patent Number:	9479845
Patent Number:	9430565
Patent Number:	9432712
Patent Number:	9544666
Patent Number:	9432477
Patent Number:	9697576

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: jbraibanti@paulweiss.com, cmannino@paulweiss.com,

	mmc	guire@paulweiss.com		
Correspondent Name:	JILL C. BRAIBANTI			
Address Line 1:	PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON & GARRISON LLP			
Address Line 2:	1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS			
Address Line 4:	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		022616-00001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JILL C. BRAIBANTI		
SIGNATURE:		/Jill C. Braibanti/		
DATE SIGNED:		01/04/2021		
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Vobile - Patent Security Release Executed(153034561 1)#page1.tif				

source=Vobile - Patent Security Release Executed(153034561\_1)#page1.til

source=Vobile - Patent Security Release Executed(153034561\_1)#page3.tif

#### **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of December 31, 2020 and made by ACCEL-KKR CREDIT PARTNERS SPV, LLC, as administrative agent for each member of the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of VOBILE, INC., a California corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2019 executed by Grantor in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined therein), including, without limitation, those Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 19, 2019 at Reel/Frame 051036 / 0637; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

ACCEL-KKR CREDIT PARTNERS SPV, LLC,

as Agent

By: Jam C Barnds

Title: President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 054800 FRAME: 0158

### SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

No.	OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
1.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,689,337 B2	Systems and Methods of Fingerprinting and Identifying Video Objects
2.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,009,861 B2	Method and System for Fingerprinting Digital Video Object Based on Multiresolution, Multirate Spatial and Temporal Signatures
3.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,204,314 B2	Method and System for Fingerprinting Digital Video Object Based on Multiresolution, Multirate Spatial and Temporal Signatures
4.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,793,274 B2	Systems and Method for Auto Content Recognition
5.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,131,708 B2	Methods and Systems for Monitoring and Tracking Videos on the Internet
6.	Vobile, Inc.	US 8,615,506 B2	Methods and Systems for Monitoring and Tracking Videos on the Internet
7.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,367,744	System and methods of fingerprinting and identifying media contents
8.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,414,128	System and Method for Providing content-aware persistent Ads
9.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,479,845	System and Method for auto content recognition
10.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,430,565	Providing Relevant Content
11.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,432,712	Updating Channel Appearance
12.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,544,666	Automated Pre and Post Roll Production
13.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,432,477	Identifying Matching Video Content
14.	Vobile, Inc.	US 9,697,576	Mitigating Unauthorized Content Claims

LEGAL\_US\_E # 152967234.2

PATENT REEL: 054800 FRAME: 0159

**RECORDED: 01/04/2021**